

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY*****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION*****WRIT PETITION NO. 1473 OF 2014****Jaya K.J.****..... Petitioner****VERSUS****ICL Education & Ors.****..... Respondents**

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr.Mihir Joshi i/b.
Mr.S.P.Sarnath for the Petitioner.

Mr.Sudhir Talsania, Senior Advocate, a/w. Mr.Jasbir Singh Saluja,
Ms.Khushnuma Khan, i/b. K.K. Associates for the Respondent nos. 1
and 2.

Mr.N.K.Rajpurohit, A.G.P. for the State.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.**

DATE : 23rd SEPTEMBER, 2021

P.C:-

By this petition, the petitioner seeks payment to be fixed on the basis of the 5th and 6th Pay Commission recommendation for payment of arrears and difference of salary. It is not in dispute that the Writ Petition No.1386 of 2003 arising out of the School Tribunal in respect of the termination of the services of the petitioner along with consequential benefits is pending before the learned Single Judge. The petitioner has already stood retired during the pendency of that petition



who was in service because of the interim relief granted by the learned Single Judge in that writ petition.

2. In our view, it would be more appropriate if the said writ petition filed by the petitioner Writ Petition No. 1386 of 2003 is heard along with this writ petition.

3. Learned senior counsel for the parties jointly state that their clients will file a joint praecipe for clubbing that writ petition pending before the learned Single Judge with this writ petition and for assignment of that writ petition before this Division Bench. Statement is accepted. Liberty is granted to apply for clubbing that writ petition with this writ petition.

4. The parties are at liberty to apply for early date if such administrative order is passed by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

[ABHAY AHUJA, J.]

[R.D.DHANUKA, J.]